O 00 NN N s WwWN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200

Oakland, California 94612

Telephone: (510) 338-0700

Facsimile: (510) 338-0600

GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909)
Santa Clara University School of Law

Santa Clara, California 95053

Telephone: (408) 554-5729

Facsimile: (408) 554-4426

RANDY BARNETT

Boston University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
Telephone: (617) 353-3099
Facsimile: (617) 353-3077
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)
HEATHER A. MOSER (State Bar No. 212686)

MORRISON & FOERSTER vrir

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Defendants
OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’ COOPERATIVE and
JEFFREY JONES

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, No. C 98-0088 CRB

Plaintiff, DECLARATION OF ANNETTE P.

CARNEGIE IN SUPPORT OF
V. DEFENDANTS’ EX PARTE

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’
COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES,

Defendants.

AND RELATED ACTIONS.

APPLICATION TO SHORTEN TIME
FOR HEARING ON DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PARTIAL
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL
RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 54(B)

Date:
Time:

August 9, 2002
10:00 a.m.

Honorable Charles R. Breyer

Camnegie Decl. iso Ex Parte Application to Shorten Time for Hearing on Def’s” Motion for Entry of Partial Judgment

C 98-0088 CRB
sf-1323371



O 00 NN & v s W -

NN N N N NN N N e o et it e e e et e e
00 J O U A W = DO O 0NN N Rl W NN = O

I, ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE, declare as follows:

1. Iam amember of the law firm of Morrison & Foerster LLP and am admitted to practice
before this Court. I am one of the counsel of record for Defendants OAKLAND CANNABIS
BUYERS’ COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES (collectively “OCBC” or “Defendants™). If
called as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto.

2. OnJune 18,2002, I contacted Mark T. Quinlivan, plaintiff’s counsel of record in this
case, by telephone. Iinformed Mr. Quinlivan of Defendants’ intention to file a Motion for Entry of
Partial Judgment Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b). I further discussed the matter
with Mr. Quinlivan on July 1, 2002. At that time, I informed Mr. Quinlivan of our intention to file
this motion as quickly as possible and to have it heard on shortened time if necessary. Mr. Quinlivan
indicated that he would get back to me on July 2 regarding the government’s position. Not having
heard from Mr. Quinlivan and because of the need to bring this matter to the Court’s attention as
quickly as possible, Defendants did not wish to delay filing these papers. We intend to continue
discussions with the government, and will keep the Court informed of any developments affecting
this motion.

3.  Defendants believe that the Rule 54(b) motion should be resolved as quickly as possible
so as to permit Defendants to pursue their appeal. Defendants also believe that the matter can be
resolved without a hearing. Given the importance of the issues involved, Defendants request that the
Court act expeditiously upon Defendants’ motion, so that Defendants may timely file their Notice of
Appeal. That appeal should not be delayed by the government’s failure to seek a summary judgment
against the Intervenors.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 3rd day of July 2002, at San Francisco, California.

Lhnetia [ ey o

4 Annette P. Carnegie

Carmnegie Decl. iso Ex Parte Application to Shorten Time for Hearing on Def’s’ Motion for Entry of Partial Judgment
C 98-0088 CRB

sf-1323371



