1 2 3	ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515) 1970 Broadway, Suite 1200 Oakland, California 94612 Telephone: (510) 338-0700 Facsimile: (510) 338-0600			
4	GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909)			
5	Santa Clara University School of Law Santa Clara, California 95053			
6	Telephone: (408) 554-5729 Facsimile: (408) 554-4426			
7	RANDY BARNETT			
8	Boston University School of Law 765 Commonwealth Avenue			
9	Boston, Massachusetts 02215 Telephone: (617) 353-3099			
10	Facsimile: (617) 353-3077 (Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)			
ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)				
12	HEATHER A. MOSER (State Bar No. 212686) MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP			
13	425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482			
14	Telephone: (415) 268-7000 Facsimile: (415) 268-7522			
15 16	Attorneys for Defendants OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES			
17				
	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION			
18				
19				
20				
21	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	No.	C 98-0088 CRB	
22	Plaintiff,		ARATION OF ANNETTE P. EGIE IN SUPPORT OF	
23	v.		DANTS' <i>EX PARTE</i> CATION TO SHORTEN TIME	
24	OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES,	FOR H	EARING ON DEFENDANTS' ON FOR ENTRY OF PARTIAL	
25	Defendants.	JUDGI	MENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 54(B)	
26	Defendants.	Date:	August 9, 2002	
27	AND RELATED ACTIONS.	Time:	10:00 a.m.	
28		Honora	ble Charles R. Breyer	

Carnegie Decl. iso Ex Parte Application to Shorten Time for Hearing on Def's' Motion for Entry of Partial Judgment C 98-0088 CRB sf-1323371

1	I, ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE, declare as follows:			
2	1. I am a member of the law firm of Morrison & Foerster LLP and am admitted to practice			
3	before this Court. I am one of the counsel of record for Defendants OAKLAND CANNABIS			
4	BUYERS' COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES (collectively "OCBC" or "Defendants"). If			
5	called as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto.			
6	2. On June 18, 2002, I contacted Mark T. Quinlivan, plaintiff's counsel of record in this			
7	case, by telephone. I informed Mr. Quinlivan of Defendants' intention to file a Motion for Entry of			
8	Partial Judgment Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b). I further discussed the matter			
9	with Mr. Quinlivan on July 1, 2002. At that time, I informed Mr. Quinlivan of our intention to file			
10	this motion as quickly as possible and to have it heard on shortened time if necessary. Mr. Quinliva			
11	indicated that he would get back to me on July 2 regarding the government's position. Not having			
12	heard from Mr. Quinlivan and because of the need to bring this matter to the Court's attention as			
13	quickly as possible, Defendants did not wish to delay filing these papers. We intend to continue			
14	discussions with the government, and will keep the Court informed of any developments affecting			
15	this motion.			
16	3. Defendants believe that the Rule 54(b) motion should be resolved as quickly as possible			
17	so as to permit Defendants to pursue their appeal. Defendants also believe that the matter can be			
18	resolved without a hearing. Given the importance of the issues involved, Defendants request that the			
19	Court act expeditiously upon Defendants' motion, so that Defendants may timely file their Notice of			
20	Appeal. That appeal should not be delayed by the government's failure to seek a summary judgmen			
21	against the Intervenors.			
22	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of			
23	California that the foregoing is true and correct.			
24	Executed this 3rd day of July 2002, at San Francisco, California.			
25	and a part of the same			
26	Annette P. Carnegie			
27				

28